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Pursuant to Section 373.536 (6)(a)(1), Florida Statutes; Each district must, by the date 
specified for each item, furnish copies of the following documents to the Governor, the 
President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the chairs of all 
legislative committees and subcommittees having substantive or fiscal jurisdiction over 
the districts, as determined by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of the House 
of Representatives as applicable, the secretary of the department, and the governing 
board of each county in which the district has jurisdiction or derives any funds for the 
operations of the district: 

1. The adopted budget, to be furnished within 10 days after its adoption. 

 
Executive Office of the Governor 
Governor Ron DeSantis; desantis.opengov@eog.myflorida.com 
 
Office of Policy & Budget 
Chris Spencer; Chris.Spencer2@myflorida.com 

Kim Cramer; kim.cramer@laspbs.state.fl.us  
Renee Tondee; renee.tondee@laspbs.state.fl.us  
Jared Williams; jared.williams@laspbs.state.fl.us 
Mike Atchley; mike.atchley@laspbs.state.fl.us 
Stormie Knight; stormie.knight@laspbs.state.fl.us 
 
Florida Senate - Office of Senate President 
Bill Galvano, President; galvano.bill@flsenate.gov  
David Simmons, President Pro Tempore; simmons.david@flsenate.gov 
Carlecia Collins; collins.carlecia@flsenate.gov 
Lisa Vickers, Chief of Staff; vickers.lisa@flsenate.gov  
Reynold Meyer, Deputy Chief of Staff for Legislative Policy; 
meyer.reynold@flsenate.gov  
  
Senate Appropriations 
Rob Bradley, Chair; bradley.rob@flsenate.gov 
Wilton Simpson, Vice Chair; simpson.wilton@flsenate.gov 
Cindy Kynoch, Staff Director; cindy.kynoch@laspbs.fl.us  
Jamie DeLoach, Deputy Staff Director; jamie.deloach@laspbs.state.fl.us   
John Shettle, Deputy Staff Director; John.Shettle@laspbs.state.fl.us 

Ross McSwain, Deputy Staff Director; Ross.McSwain@laspbs.state.fl.us 
 
Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment & General 
Government 
Debbie Mayfield, Chair; mayfield.debbie@flsenate.gov 
Bobby Powell, Vice Chair; powell.bobby@flsenate.gov 
Giovanni Betta, Staff Director; gino.betta@laspbs.state.fl.us  
 
Senate Environment and Natural Resources 
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Bill Montford, Chair; montford.bill@flsenate.gov 
Ben Albritton, Vice Chair; albritton.ben@flsenate.gov 
Ellen Rogers, Staff Director; rogers.ellen@flsenate.gov  
 
Senate Governmental Oversight and Accountability 
Ed Hooper, Chair; hooper.ed@flsenate.gov 
Kevin Rader, Vice Chair; rader.kevin@flsenate.gov 
Joe McVaney, Staff Director; mcvaney.joe@flsenate.gov 
 
Florida House of Representatives 
Speaker of the House 
Jose Oliva, Speaker; Jose.Oliva@myfloridahouse.gov 
MaryLynn Magar, Speaker Pro Tempore; MaryLynn.Magar@myfloridahouse.gov 
Carol Gormley, Chief of Staff, Policy; Carol.Gormley@myfloridahouse.gov    
 
House Appropriations Committee 
W. Travis Cummings, Chair; Travis.Cummings@myfloridahouse.gov 
Dane Eagle, Vice Chair; Dane.Eagle@myfloridahouse.gov 
Eric Pridgeon, Staff Director; Eric.Pridgeon@laspbs.state.fl.us 
Alicia Trexler, Deputy Staff Director; Alicia.Trexler@laspbs.state.fl.us  
Trina Kramer, Deputy Staff Director; Trina.Kramer@laspbs.state.fl.us  
 
House Agriculture & Natural Resources Appropriations 
Subcommittee  
Holly Merrill Raschein, Chair; Holly.Raschein@myfloridahouse.gov 
Rick Roth, Vice Chair; Rick.Roth@myfloridahouse.gov 
Scarlet Pigott, Budget Chief; Scarlet.Pigott@laspbs.state.fl.us  
 
House State Affairs Committee 
Blaise Ingoglia, Chair; Blaise.Ingoglia@myfloridahouse.gov  
Bobby Payne, Vice Chair; Bobby.Payne@myfloridahouse.gov 
Heather Williamson, Staff Director; Heather.Williamson@myfloridahouse.gov  
Tiffany Harrington, Deputy Staff Director; Tiffany.Harrington@myfloridahouse.gov 
 
House Agriculture & Natural Resources Subcommittee 
Charles Wesley Clemons, Chair; Chuck.Clemons@myfloridahouse.gov 
Holly Merrill Raschein, Vice Chair; Holly.Raschein@myfloridahouse.gov 
Alexandra Moore, Policy Chief; Alexandra.Moore@myfloridahouse.gov 
 
Joint Legislative Budget Commission 
Alternating Chair: Senator Rob Bradley; bradley.rob@flsenate.gov 
Alternating Chair: W. Travis Cummings; Travis.Cummings@myfloridahouse.gov 
Senator Lizbeth Benacquisto; benacquisto.lizbeth@flsenate.gov 
Senator Lauren Book; book.lauren@flsenate.gov 
Senator Jeff Brandes; brandes.jeff@flsenate.gov 
Senator Oscar Braynon II; braynon.oscar@flsenate.gov 
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Senator Audrey Gibson; gibson.audrey@flsenate.gov 
Representative MaryLynn Magar; MaryLynn.Magar@myfloridahouse.gov 
Representative Kionne L McGhee; Kionne.McGhee@myfloridahouse.gov 
Senator Wilton Simpson; simpson.wilton@flsenate.gov 
Representative Jay Trumbull; Jay.Trumbull@myfloridahouse.gov 
Representative Barbara Watson; barbara.watson@myfloridahouse.gov 
Representative Jayer Williamson; jayer.williamson@myfloridahouse.gov 
Representative Clay Yarborough; clay.yarborough@myfloridahouse.gov 
 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Noah Valenstein, Secretary; noah.valenstein@dep.state.fl.us 
Adam Blalock, Deputy Secretary, Ecosystem Restoration; adam.blalock@dep.state.fl.us   
Frank Powell, Assistant Deputy Secretary, Ecosystem Restoration; 
frank.powell@dep.state.fl.us 
Edward C. Smith, Director, Water Policy and Ecosystems Restoration; 
edward.c.smith@dep.state.fl.us 
Jack Furney, Program Administrator, jack.furney@dep.state.fl.us 
Jennifer G. Adams, Operations Review Specialist, Water Policy and Ecosystems 
Restoration; jennifer.g.adams@dep.state.fl.us 
Christina Coger, Environmental Administrator, Water Policy and Ecosystems 
Restoration; Christina.G.Coger@dep.state.fl.us 
 
 
 
County Commission Chairs & Mayors 
Broward County, Dale V.C. Holness, Mayor; dholness@broward.org 
Charlotte County, Bill Truex, Chair; Bill.Truex@CharlotteCountyFL.gov   
Collier County, Burt L. Saunders; Chair; Burt.Saunders@colliercountyfl.gov 
Glades County, Tim Stanley, Chair; TStanley@myglades.com  
Hendry County, Mitchell Wills, Chair; bocc3@hendryfla.net 
Highlands County, William R. Handley, Chair; Whandley@highlandsfl.gov 
Lee County, Brian Hamman, Chair; dist4@leegov.com 
Martin County, Harold Jenkins, Chair; hjenkins@martin.fl.us 
Miami-Dade County, Audrey M. Edmonson, Chair; district3@miamidade.gov  
Monroe County, Heather Carruthers, Mayor; boccdis3@monroecounty-fl.gov 
Okeechobee County, Terry W. Burroughs, Chair; tburroughs@co.okeechobee.fl.us 
Orange County, Jerry Demings, Mayor; Mayor@ocfl.net 
Osceola County, Viviana Janer, Chair; Viviana.Janer@oseola.org 
Palm Beach County, Dave Kerner, Mayor; DKerner@pbcgov.org  
Polk County, Bill Braswell, Chair; billbraswell@polk-county.net 
St. Lucie County, Cathy Townsend, Chair; TownsendC@stlucieco.org 
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Fiscal Year 2020-2021

(Tentative Budget)

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

(Adopted Budget)
SOURCE OF FUNDS

Beginning Cash Balance 469,322,990$                     $469,064,115
District Revenues 350,271,681                       350,271,681                       
Local Revenues 529,200                              529,200                              
State Revenues 512,204,579                       548,916,440                       
Federal Revenues 9,395,931                           9,395,931                           

SOURCE OF FUND TOTAL $1,341,724,381 $1,378,177,367

USE OF FUNDS
Salaries and Benefits 152,609,346$                     $152,609,346
Other Personal Services 200,046                              200,046
Contracted Services 77,806,839                         79,961,339
Operating Expenses 145,283,305                       145,388,060
Operating Capital Outlay 68,202,988                         68,248,488
Fixed Capital Outlay 625,649,889                       646,549,889
Interagency Expenditures (Cooperative Funding) 25,300,087                         41,243,487
Debt 30,354,252                         30,354,252
Reserves - Emergency Response 61,255,337                         61,255,337                         

USE OF FUNDS TOTAL $1,186,662,089 $1,225,810,244

RESERVES (ESTIMATED)
Nonspendable 21,245,017$                       $21,009,425
Restricted 115,112,215                       112,652,638                       
Committed 18,705,060                         18,705,060                         
Assigned -                                          -                                          
Unassigned -                                          -                                          

TOTAL RESERVES $155,062,292 $152,367,123

WORKFORCE 
Authorized Position (Full-Time Equivalents/FTE) 1,475                                  1,475                                  
Contingent Worker (Independent Contractors) -                                          -                                          
Other Personal Services (OPS) 3                                         3                                         
Intern -                                          -                                          
Volunteer -                                          -                                          

TOTAL WORKFORCE 1,478                                  1,478                                  

Reserves:

Nonspendable - amounts required to be maintained intact as principal or an endowment

Restricted         - amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes like grants or through enabling legislation

Committed        - amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined and set by the District Governing Board

Assigned           - amounts intended to be used for specific contracts or purchase orders

Unassigned      - available balances that may be used for a yet to be determined purpose in the general fund only

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS, RESERVES AND WORKFORCE

ADOPTED BUDGET - Fiscal Year 2020-2021



South Florida Water Management District

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

FISCAL YEAR

2020 - 2021

Adopted Budget

PROGRAMS WITH EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
Work 

Force

FISCAL YEAR

2020 - 2021

Adopted 

Budget

1.0 Water Resources Planning and Monitoring $68,435,538 1.0 Water Resources Planning and Monitoring $68,435,538

1.1 - District Water Management Planning 35,693,226 Salaries and Benefits 229 24,961,552

1.1.1 Water Supply Planning 15,093,295 Other Personal Services 1 136,580

1.1.2 Minimum Flows and Levels 353,842 Contracted Services 5,517,646

1.1.3 Other Water Resources Planning 20,246,089 Operating Expenses 15,226,312

1.2 - Research, Data Collection, Analysis and Monitoring 28,935,751 Operating Capital Outlay 358,638

1.3 - Technical Assistance 223,614 Fixed Capital Outlay 2,560,132

1.4 - Other Water Resources Planning and Monitoring Activities -                                 Interagency Expenditures 19,674,678

1.5 - Technology & Information Services 3,582,947 Debt -                              

2.0 Acquisition, Restoration and Public Works $759,017,049 Reserves -                              

2.1 - Land Acquisition -                             2.0 Acquisition, Restoration and Public Works $759,017,049

2.2 - Water Source Development 16,403,996 Salaries and Benefits 165 19,118,986

2.2.1 Water Resource Development Projects 242,903 Other Personal Services -                 -                          

2.2.2 Water Supply Development Assistance 16,161,093 Contracted Services 57,631,281              

2.2.3 Other Water Source Development Activities -                             Operating Expenses 4,897,986

2.3 - Surface Water Projects 740,144,440 Operating Capital Outlay 23,765,996

2.4 - Other Cooperative Projects 347,045 Fixed Capital Outlay 602,295,191

2.5 - Facilities Construction and Major Renovations -                             Interagency Expenditures 20,953,357

2.6 - Other Acquisition and Restoration Activities -                             Debt 30,354,252

2.7 - Technology & Information Service 2,121,568 Reserves -                          

3.0 Operation and Maintenance of Lands and Works $334,875,293 3.0 Operation and Maintenance of Lands and Works $334,875,293

3.1 - Land Management 34,425,809 Salaries and Benefits 746 71,822,728

3.2 - Works 237,292,237              Other Personal Services -                 -                              

3.3 - Facilities 5,248,936 Contracted Services 12,935,328

3.4 - Invasive Plant Control 33,688,755 Operating Expenses 105,177,752

3.5 - Other Operation and Maintenance Activities 5,646,682 Operating Capital Outlay 41,374,130

3.6 - Fleet Services 7,822,216 Fixed Capital Outlay 41,694,566

3.7 - Technology & Information Services 10,750,658 Interagency Expenditures 615,452

4.0 Regulation $22,298,386 Debt -                              

4.1 - Consumptive Use Permitting 5,400,357 Reserves 61,255,337

4.2 - Water Well Construction Permitting and Contractor Licensing -                                 4.0 Regulation $22,298,386

4.3 - Environmental Resource and Surface Water Permitting 9,340,982 Salaries and Benefits 163 16,704,145

4.4 - Other Regulatory and Enforcement Activities 4,605,811 Other Personal Services 2 63,466

4.5 - Technology & Information Service 2,951,236 Contracted Services 269,332

5.0 Outreach $1,247,005 Operating Expenses 5,261,443

5.1 - Water Resource Education -                                 Operating Capital Outlay -                              

5.2 - Public Information 1,242,505 Fixed Capital Outlay -                              

5.3 - Public Relations -                                 Interagency Expenditures -                              

5.4 - Washington D.C. Representation 4,500 Debt -                              

5.5 - Other Outreach Activities -                                 Reserves -                              

5.6 - Technology & Information Service -                                 5.0 Outreach $1,247,005

SUBTOTAL - Major Programs (excluding Management and Administration) $1,185,873,271 Salaries and Benefits 10 1,188,110

6.0 District Management and Administration $39,936,973 Other Personal Services -                 -                              

6.1 - Administrative and Operations Support 33,173,091 Contracted Services 6,880

6.1.1 - Executive Direction 866,815 Operating Expenses 52,015

6.1.2 - General Counsel / Legal 3,367,901 Operating Capital Outlay -                              

6.1.3 - Inspector General 850,667 Fixed Capital Outlay -                              

6.1.4 - Administrative Support 11,749,249 Interagency Expenditures -                              

6.1.5 - Fleet Services 2,128,634              Debt -                              

6.1.6 - Procurement / Contract Administration 1,717,525 Reserves -                              

6.1.7 - Human Resources 427,740 6.0 District Management and Administration $39,936,973

6.1.8 - Communications 12,064,560 Salaries and Benefits 162 18,813,825

6.1.9 - Technology & Information Services Other Personal Services -                 -                              

6.2 - Computer/Computer Support -                             Contracted Services 3,600,872

6.3 - Reserves -                             Operating Expenses 14,772,552

6.4 - Other - (Tax Collector / Property Appraiser Fees) 6,763,882 Operating Capital Outlay 2,749,724

$1,225,810,244 Fixed Capital Outlay -                              

Interagency Expenditures -                              

Debt -                              

Reserves -                              

ALL PROGRAMS 1,478 $1,225,810,244

Salaries and Benefits 1,475 152,609,346

Other Personal Services 3 200,046

Contracted Services 79,961,339

Operating Expenses 145,388,060

Operating Capital Outlay 68,248,488

Fixed Capital Outlay 646,549,889

Interagency Expenditures 41,243,487

Debt 30,354,252

Reserves 61,255,337

PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES 

TOTAL
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